NEW MEXICO TAXATION AND REVENUE DEPARTMENT

NOTICE OF HEARING AND PROPOSED RULES

The New Mexico Taxation and Revenue Department proposes to adopt the following rules:
Gross Receipts and Compensating Tax Act



3.2.103.8 NMAC 



Section 7-9-15 NMSA 1978

(Single Member Limited Liability Company Whose Sole Member is a 501(c)(3) Organization)

3.2.117.11 NMAC 



Section 7-9-29 NMSA 1978

(Single Member Limited Liability Company Whose Sole Member is a 501(c)(3) Organization)

3.2.218.14 NMAC 



Section 7-9-60 NMSA 1978

(Single Member Limited Liability Company Whose Sole Member is a 501(c)(3) Organization)

These proposals were placed on file in the Office of the Secretary on November 10, 2014. Pursuant to Section 9-11-6.2 NMSA 1978 of the Taxation and Revenue Department Act, the final of these proposals, if filed, will be filed as required by law on or about January 15, 2015.

A public hearing will be held on these proposals on Wednesday, December 17, 2014, at 2:00 p.m. in the ASD Large Conference Room on the third floor of the Joseph M. Montoya Building, 1100 St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico. Auxiliary aids and accessible copies of the proposals are available upon request; contact (505) 827-0928. Comments on the proposals are invited. Comments may be made in person at the hearing or in writing. Written comments on the proposals should be submitted to the Taxation and Revenue Department, Director of Tax Policy, Post Office Box 630, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0630 on or before December 17, 2014.

TITLE 3:
TAXATION

CHAPTER 2:
GROSS RECEIPTS TAXES

PART 103:
EXEMPTION - COMPENSATING TAX - CERTAIN ORGANIZATIONS
3.2.103.1
ISSUING AGENCY: Taxation and Revenue Department, Joseph M. Montoya Building, 1100 South St. Francis Drive, P.O. Box 630, Santa Fe NM 87504-0630

[3.2.103.1 NMAC - N, xx/xx/xx]

3.2.103.2
SCOPE: This part applies to each person engaging in business in New Mexico.

[3.2.103.2 NMAC - N, xx/xx/xx]

3.2.103.3
STATUTORY AUTHORITY: Section 9-11-6.2 NMSA 1978.

[3.2.103.3 NMAC - N, xx/xx/xx]

3.2.103.4
DURATION: Permanent.

[3.2.103.4 NMAC - N, xx/xx/xx]

3.2.103.5
EFFECTIVE DATE: xx/xx/xx, unless a later date is cited at the end of a section.

[3.2.103.5 NMAC - N, xx/xx/xx]

3.2.103.6
OBJECTIVE: The objective of this part is to interpret, exemplify, implement and enforce the provisions of the Gross Receipts and Compensating Tax Act.

[3.2.103.6 NMAC - N, xx/xx/xx]

3.2.103.7
DEFINITIONS: [Reserved]

[3.2.103.7 NMAC - N, xx/xx/xx]

3.2.103.8
SINGLE MEMBER LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY WHOSE SOLE MEMBER IS A 501(c)(3) ORGANIZATION:


A.
A single member limited liability company (llc) whose sole member is a 501(c)(3) organization will be treated like a 501(c)(3) organization and receive the same treatment for purposes of Section 7-9-15 NMSA 1978 so long as the llc is recognized by the internal revenue service as a disregarded entity for federal income tax purposes.


B.
An llc described in Subsection A above that uses the property in the conduct of an unrelated trade or business as defined in Section 513 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended or renumbered, is not exempt pursuant to Section 7-9-15 NMSA 1978.

[3.2.103.8 NMAC - N, xx/xx/xx]

3.2.117.11
SINGLE MEMBER LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY WHOSE SOLE MEMBER IS A 501(c)(3) ORGANIZATION: 


A.
A single member limited liability company (llc) whose sole member is a 501(c)(3) organization will be treated like a 501(c)(3) organization and receive the same treatment for purposes of Section 7-9-29 NMSA 1978 so long as the llc is recognized by the internal revenue service as a disregarded entity for federal income tax purposes.


B.
Any receipts of an llc described in Subsection A above that are derived from an unrelated trade or business as defined in Section 513 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended or renumbered, are not exempt from gross receipts tax under Subsection A of Section 7-9-29 NMSA 1978.
[3.2.117.11 NMAC – N, xx/xx/xx]

3.2.218.14
SINGLE MEMBER LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY WHOSE SOLE MEMBER IS A 501(c)(3) ORGANIZATION: 


A.
A single member limited liability company (llc) whose sole member is a 501(c)(3) organization will be treated like a 501(c)(3) organization and receive the same treatment for purposes of Section 7-9-60 NMSA 1978 so long as the llc is recognized by the internal revenue service as a disregarded entity for federal income tax purposes.  


B.
Receipts from the sale of tangible personal property to an llc described in Subsection A above when the property is employed in the conduct of an unrelated trade or business as defined in Section 513 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended or renumbered, are not deductible pursuant to Subsection A of Section 7-9-60 NMSA 1978. If the llc, or its 501(c)(3) single member, delivering the nttc employs the tangible personal property in the conduct of an unrelated trade or business, the compensating tax is due. 

[3.2.218.14 NMAC – N, xx/xx/xx]

